

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 1-7 In &
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2010
CC 10213/2010
(From the judgement and order dated 10/03/2010 in CWJC No.
17734/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

PANKAJ KUMAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

Date: 16/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Saran, Adv.
Ms. Salani Chandra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file the special leave petitions
is granted.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners
states that all the petitioners had obtained a degree
in Library Science from Alagappa University before the
advertisement for selection of librarians was
announced. In support of his stand that the final
round of counseling is yet to be concluded, learned
counsel has invited our attention to ground 4 in the
petition.

..2/-

: 2 :

SLP(C)...CC10213/2010...contd.(IT.20,Ct.5,Dt.16/7/2010)

In view of the statement, let notice issue.

We direct that the petitioners shall be
permitted to participate in the counseling for the
post of Librarians, provided they had obtained a
degree of Bachelor in Library Science from Alagappa
University, stated to have been recognized with
retrospective effect from 1995. However, the result of
the petitioners shall be kept in sealed covers.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[N.B. Dhyani]
Court Master