

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10964/2010  
(From the judgement and order dated 10/03/2010 in CWJC No.  
17734/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

NAUSHAD ANWAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions,  
intervention, recalling the court's order, impleadment and prayer  
for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12527 of 2010

(With appln. for exemption from filing O,.T. and directions and  
office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17421 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23850 of 2010

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23852 of 2010

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 14/03/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.  
Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.

For Petitioner/  
Respondent-/state Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

For Petitioner (s)  
In SLP 17421/10 Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.

..2/-

: 2 :

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Sharan, Sr. Adv.  
For intervenors Mr. Ashutosh Jha, Adv.  
(In IA.4) In Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.  
SLP(C)10964/2010 Ms. Madhu Sharan, Adv.

For Impleading Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.  
party (IA.6) in Mr. Shantanu Sagar, adv.  
SLP(C) 10964/2010 Mr. Smarhar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv

In SLP 23852/10 Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Patralekh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Jha, Adv.

In SLP(C) 23850/10 Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List the cases for final disposal after summer vacation. Applications for impleadment and intervention in SLP(C) No. 10964 of 2010 will be considered at the time of final hearing of the petitions.

SLP(C) Nos. 10964/2010, 12527/2010 & 17421/2010

We clarify that none of our interim orders precludes the State in taking further action for recruitments to the posts of Librarian in various Districts as per the advertisement issued in the year, 2008, as also for future vacancies. However, 45 and 9 posts in relation to SLP(C) Nos. 10964 & 12527 of 2010 and SLP(C) No. 17421 of 2010 respectively shall not be filled up till further orders in these petitions.

: 3 :

..3/-

SLP(C) Nos. 23850/2010 & 23852/2010

Delay condoned.

In light of order passed in the above special leave petitions, we stay the direction in the impugned judgments in CWP Nos. 1529 of 2009 and 18039 of 2009 regarding consideration of the selection process de novo. However, two posts of Librarian, for which the respondents had applied, shall not be filled up.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Kusum Gulati ]  
Court Master